

No. 06-278

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH MORSE; JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KENNETH W. STARR

Counsel of Record

RICK RICHMOND

ERIC W. HAGEN

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

777 South Figueroa Street

34th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 680-8400

Attorneys for Petitioners

January 16, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND SCHOOL DISTRICT RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE JUNEAU SCHOOL OFFICIALS DID NOT VIOLATE FREDERICK’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN THEY DISCIPLINED HIM FOR VIOLATING SCHOOL POLICIES AGAINST PROMOTING ILLEGAL SUBSTANCES AT A SCHOOL ACTIVITY.....	18
A. The “special characteristics” of the school setting require deference for school officials’ actions.....	18
1. <i>Tinker</i> protects speech that does not intrude upon the work of the schools.	20
2. <i>Fraser</i> permits schools to prohibit student speech that undermines the basic educational mission.	21

3.	<i>Kuhlmeier</i> allows student speech restrictions in school-sponsored activities when pursuant to legitimate pedagogical concerns.....	24
B.	The <i>Tinker-Fraser-Kuhlmeier</i> trilogy permitted Juneau school officials to discipline Frederick for promoting illegal substances.....	25
1.	Discouraging use of illegal substances is an undeniably important educational mission.....	26
2.	Frederick's pro-drug banner interfered with decorum by radically changing the focus of a school activity.....	30
3.	Principal Morse properly disassociated the school from Frederick's pro-drug banner.....	32
C.	Frederick was subject to school disciplinary rules.....	34
II.	PRINCIPAL MORSE WAS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IN ENFORCING A FACIALLY VALID STUDENT CONDUCT POLICY.....	35
A.	The hallmark of qualified immunity is the objective legal reasonableness of the official's act under law clearly established at the time of the act.	35
B.	Principal Morse reasonably believed that she was lawfully enforcing School Board policy against promoting illegal substances.....	38

C.	Longstanding policies against promoting illegal substances never have been deemed unlawful, even in the dissonant body of student speech law.	40
D.	The Ninth Circuit departed from fundamental qualified immunity principles.	43
1.	The court of appeals' <i>post-hoc</i> threshold inquiry steered the analysis astray.....	44
2.	The court of appeals confused general legal propositions for a clearly established right.	44
3.	The court of appeals abandoned the critical inquiry whether Principal Morse's actions were objectively legally unreasonable in the particular circumstances.	47
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	37, 38, 39, 48
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</i> , 101 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach County</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Barber v. Dearborn Pub. Sch.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 847 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	28
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	18, 27
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000).....	11, 28
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18
<i>Burch v. Barker</i> , 861 F2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1988).....	45, 46
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966).....	31
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992).....	45, 46

<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	32
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	31
<i>Denno v. Sch. Bd. of Volusia County</i> , 218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	19
<i>Gano v. Sch. Dist. No. 411</i> , 674 F. Supp. 796 (D. Idaho 1987).....	29
<i>Ginsburg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	23
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	36
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d at 320 (2d Cir. 2006)	30, 41
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	35, 36, 46, 48
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Int'l Action Ctr. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	37

<i>Lavine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	26
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	16, 35
<i>McCann v. Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 918 (E.D. Mo. 1999).....	29
<i>McIntire v. Bethel Sch.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1415 (W.D. Okla. 1992)	29, 41
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	23
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	19, 31
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<i>Newsome v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Nixon v. N. Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 965 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	28
<i>Noy v. State</i> , 83 P.3d 545 (Alaska Ct. App. 2003)	44
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Nev., Inc. v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991).....	29

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	36
<i>Scott v. Sch. Bd. of Alachua County</i> , 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	18, 19, 26, 27
<i>Williams v. Spencer</i> , 622 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	36

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	27, 37, 38, 48
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 24

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 7101 et seq.....	1, 27
20 U.S.C. § 7114(d)(6).....	7, 27, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i, 2, 10
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 4, § 07.010.....	28, 42

School District Rules

Juneau School Board Policy 5520.....	2, 7, 39
Juneau School Board Policy 5850.....	2, 8, 34, 39

Other Authorities

<i>A weeklong celebration of the Olympic spirit,</i> Juneau Empire, Jan. 16, 2002, available at http://juneauempire.com/stories/011602/ spo_calendar.shtml	3
Charles Bingham, <i>The Olympic Torch Relay comes to Juneau</i> , Juneau Empire, Jan. 16, 2004, available at http://juneauempire.com/stories/011602/ spo_junearelay.shtml	2, 4, 32
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Students Do Leave Their First Amendment Rights at the Schoolhouse Gates: What's Left of Tinker?</i> , 48 Drake L. Rev. 527 (2000).....	42
Douglas W. Kmiec et al., <i>Individual Rights and the American Constitution</i> (2004).....	41

Cindy Lavorato & John Saunders, <i>Public High School Students, T-shirts, and Free Speech: Untangling the Knots</i> , 209 Ed. Law Rep. 1 (2006).....	41
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (Gertrude Himmelfarb ed., Penguin Books 1974) (1859).....	19
Justin T. Peterson, Comment, <i>School Authority v. Students' First Amendment Rights: Is Subjectivity Strangling the Free Mind at Its Source?</i> , 3 Mich. St. L. Rev. 931 (2005).....	41
3 James A. Rapp, <i>Education Law</i> (2006).....	34
<i>The torch's route through Juneau has 3 segments</i> , Juneau Empire, Jan. 16, 2002, available at http://juneauempire.com/stories/011602/spo_torchroute.shtml	3
